TRANE LEGACY PRODUCTS

In the event any Trane software or hardware product reaches end-of-life, becomes obsolete, is subject to discontinuation, or production is stopped due to the inability of Trane to manufacture or source materials or component parts for a Trane software or hardware product, for whatever reason, and/or any associated last-time buy in relation to Trane product(s) (all such Trane products hereinafter as "Legacy Products"), Trane will provide technical support to the best of its ability for Legacy Products throughout the life of applicable warranties and service contracts. The ability to support and service Legacy Products may be disrupted or discontinued due to events beyond Trane's reasonable control. Software and hardware maintenance services, updates and patching for Legacy Products will not be supported, including without limitation, any cybersecurity updates. Cybersecurity for Legacy Products is the sole responsibility of the customer.

Trane shall engage in commercially reasonable efforts to repair or replace current Trane products in accordance with the terms of Trane's standard warranty, but in no event shall Trane be liable if it is unable to provide such support for Legacy Products. THE FOREGOING IS CUSTOMER'S SOLE REMEDY FOR LEGACY PRODUCTS AND IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. IN NO EVENT SHALL TRANE BE LIABLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL, SPECIAL, OR INDIRECT DAMAGES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION LOST PROFITS/REVENUE OR DATA LOSS, FOR THE USE OF LEGACY PRODUCTS.